
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Coral Harding on 01424 451764 or email: 
charding@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23 January 2019 1 - 6

4.  External Audit Plan - Year ending 31 March 2019
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

7 - 24

5.  Strategic Risk Register
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

25 - 40

6.  Operational Risk Register
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

41 - 98

7.  Proposed Internal Audit Plan - 2019/20
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

99 - 104

8.  Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk report
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)

105 - 110

9.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Charman and 
Berelson

Apologies for absence were notes for Councillor Chowney

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Chowney

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

43. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2018 be approved.

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT- MID YEAR REPORT 2018/9 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report that 
advises the Audit Committee of the Treasury Management activities and performance 
during the current year. It provides the opportunity to review the Treasury 
Management Strategy and make appropriate recommendations to Cabinet and Full 
Council to take account of any issues or concerns that have arisen since approving it 
in February 2018.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues presented his report, he 
advised of an amendment to the report. The report should read that it’s to Audit 
Committee and not CAP and Cabinet. The report should state that it is advising the 
Audit committee and not Cabinet.

Councillor’s attention was drawn to report paragraphs 18 and 52. 

Paragraph 18 dealt with the councils borrowing with Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB). The PWLB is a statutory body that issues loans to local authorities and other 
specified bodies, from the National Loans Fund, operating within a policy framework 
set by HM Treasury. This borrowing is mainly for capital projects.

Paragraph 52 dealt with the Councils property fund. It was agreed in February 2017 
that there could be an option for expanding investments into a property fund to the 
sum of £2million with the Churches, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA). The 
CCLA manage investments for charities, religious organisations and the public sector. 
Currently there has been a good yield from this investment.

Issues were raised with the accessibility of the report. There is to be briefing sessions 
on Treasury Management on 30th January that will help Councillors understand better. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2019

CAB. 2

There will also be a further 2 sessions during the next financial year. It was 
acknowledged that there are a lot of complex figures and calculations but that the 
Councillors weren’t expected to be experts but rather give a lay perspective using 
common sense and ask advice from Officers as needed. The Audit Chair noted the 
comments about accessibility.

Councillor Charman proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Levane.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee agree the Mid Year report.

Reasons for Recommendations
The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strateg
[...]
more training 
and briefing sessions for Councillors. Further Guidance from CIPFA was being 
awaited.

Councillor Charman proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Berelson.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet 
and full Council that:

1. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and the Capital Strategy.

2. That the strategies be updated as necessary in 2019/20 in the light changing 
and emerging risks, the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans, along with 
further expected guidance on the Codes of Practice and government 
regulations.

3. That the Financial rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the
Council are reviewed and revised (as necessary) to meet the new requirements 
of the Code.

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2019

CAB. 4

4. That the Investment Policy includes the use of CCLA’s Diversified Income
Fund with a limit of up to £3m being invested within it (£5m in total with CCLA)

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make 
substantial investments in commercial property, housing and energy generation 
initiatives, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional 
borrowing.

The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part in 
determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Code of Practice (2017 Edition), adopted 
by the Council last year, was released to take account of the more commercialised 
approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of transparency 
required. The Code represents best practice and helps ensure compliance with 
statutory requirements.

The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the 
level of risk against reward against a background still of historically low interest rates. 
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help 
to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional housing 
and enhance the long term sustainability of the town.

46. CHIEF AUDITORS SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings 
from the Credit Card audit.

Procurement patterns had changed and some purchases could not be done through 
BACS but only through a credit card payment. The council currently has 11 credit 
cards which have a relatively small spending limit on each. There is a need for more 
detailed records for each credit card transaction as some were lacking the detail 
required and so potentially conceal whether or not the purchase was for valid business 
purposes.

Overall the quality of the Audit assessment was good. Most controls were in place and 
working effectively although some improvements could be made. There could be 
better policy guidance for the use of credit cards.

Councillors asked for feedback from a previous highlighted issue cash and card 
expenditure for helping with the resettlement of Syrian refugees in the borough. 
Previously there had been greater cash expenditure than expected. Analysis and 
interviews were conducted and the majority of transactions were now done through 
credit card. Cash was only being used for subsistence items.

Councillor Levane proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the resolution 
below, which was seconded by Councillor Charman.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report.

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2019

CAB. 5

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

47. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

 S106 Spreadsheets- Cllr Charman used this item to raise about the S106 
spreadsheets. Councillors have been after data about S106s for a number of 
months. The spreadsheets were being updated and would be available to 
Councillors soon. A draft report has been prepared but there were still 
questions over 2 amounts that were being investigated and are expected to be 
resolved soon. There had been a delay due to staff sickness, budget 
preparations and other work priorities. Moving forward there would be regular 
meetings between relevant officers to keep this data up to date. The S106 data 
will be looked at to see if the funds can be used to help with fixing issues within 
the borough - subject to the restrictions on the funds.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.00 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019

Report Title: External Audit Plan - Year ending 31 March 2019

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform members of Grant Thornton's audit plan for the audit of the Council’s 
accounts and Value for Money arrangements. The attached report from Grant Thornton 
highlights the risk based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified.  
It also shows the proposed audit fees.       

Recommendation(s)

1. To accept the External Auditor's Audit Plan.         

Reasons for Recommendations

The Audit Committee, as required by the Constitution, receives and notes the External 
Auditor's Audit Plan on behalf of the Council.     

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. This plan summarises the proposed audit work for the year for Hastings Borough 
Council.  It highlights the significant risks that impact on the audit and details the 
planned work in response to those risks.  It also provides a timetable for key 
outputs of the work undertaken.

2. The plan shows the proposed audit fees.     

3.   The plan is attached at Appendix A of this report.

Wards Affected
[...]
rt to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current strategic risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.     

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Strategic Risk Register is subject to periodic review at the Corporate 
Management Group meetings.  Any significant revisions to the Risk Assessment 
are fed into the periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk Management Group. In 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk Register is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  It was last reviewed by the committee 
on the 21 September 2017 meeting alongside the Operational Risk Register to 
enable a holistic view of all risks facing the council although the committee were 
presented with a risk assessment of a no-deal Brexit at its meeting on 15 
November 2018.    

2. The Strategic Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and Corporate 
Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the Council at 
strategic level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation measures that 
have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes involve: -

            Identifying a risk to the Council;

            Assessment of the probability of the risk occurring;

            Monitoring of that risk;

            Assessing the impact to the Council should it occur;

            Identifying measures to mitigate that risk or avoid it;

            Whether the costs of mitigation are justifi
[...]
     Appendix A

Target Potential Risk Likeli-
hood

Impact Overall 
Score

Potential Impact Responsibility for 
Controls

Risk Avoidance Risk Mitigation

22 Future of new DSO 
to perform 
adequately

Low High Medium3 Poor cleanliness, impact on 
tourism.  
Big impact on HBC credibility.

Portfolio Holder 
Director
Asst. Director

The DSO being well 
staffed and equipped.  
It will be constantly 
reviewed by officers and 
members to ensure any 
teething issues are rapidly 
ironed out.

Members and public 
understanding the 
need for a teething 
period as the service 
beds in.
High Profile media 
campaign on new 
service and its staff.

~~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 40



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019

Report Title: Operational Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current operational risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.     

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Service Operational Risk Registers are subject to a quarterly assessment at 
the relevant Directorate Management Team meetings.  Any significant revisions to 
the Risk Assessment are fed into the periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group. In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the 
combined Operational Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  
It was last reviewed by the committee on the 21 September 2017 meeting 
alongside the Strategic Risk Register to enable a holistic view of all risks facing the 
council although the committee was presented with a risk assessment of a no-deal 
Brexit at its meeting on 15 November 2018.    

2. The Operational Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the 
Council at operational level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation 
measures that have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes 
involve: -

            Identifying a risk to the Council;

            Assessment of the probability of the risk occurring;

            Monitoring of that risk;

            Assessing the impact to the Council should it occur;

            Identifying measures to mitigate that risk or avoid it;

            Whether the costs of mitigation are justified.

3. The reason for reviewing these risks in this way is to manage risks that could  
potentially: -

          Inhibit the Council’s ability to operate effectively or efficiently,

          Damage the reputation of the Council and/or affect funding opportunities/grants,

          Put the Council at risk from legal proceedings

4. There are frequent changes to the Operational Risks and particularly to the 
sensitivity of some of them during the monthly and quarterly reviews.  The Risk 
Management process fully recognises this and so there are procedures in place for 
highlighting these to the Audit Committee much sooner if necessary including 
although not restricted to, reporting through audit and other inspection reporting.

5. The detailed Operational Risk Register can be found at Appendix A.  

Page 42



Report Template v29.0

Highest risks to the Council

6. The highest risks to the Council are those that have an overall rating of high/high in 
the current Operational risk Register.  They are as follows in no particular order:

 Reduction/Loss of Government Grant (budget deficit) Fair Funding Review & 
Business rate retention - 2020/21

 Reputational risk of a bad PR story

 Reduction in funding for leisure ser
[...]
                                                OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER                                                      
March 2019

54

Service Potential Risk Risk Rating 
(Likelihood / 
Impact)

Potential Impact Responsibility 
for controls

Steps to mitigate risk, time frame for 
implementation and latest position

Risk avoidance

register) of resources and 
identification of 
match to deliver 
programme

Hastings 
Fisheries Local 
Action Group

Delivery of the 
programme within the 
budget and timeframe 
work agreed with MMO

Medium / 
High

Delay
Financial cost
Reputation

Economic 
Development 
Manager/External 
Funding Manager

Monitoring arrangements, and 
employment of dedicated staff to manage 
programme. Tracking of costs committed 
status report to Board alongside pipework 
of development projects.

Currently projects in pipeline will allocate 
underspend.  Projects need to be 
approved by March 2019.

Working closely 
with external 
partners and 
HBC cross 
council officers to 
ensure 
appropriate levels 
of resources and 
identification of 
project match to 
deliver 
programme

Redesign and 
relaunch of 1066 
Country Website

Website 
redesign does 
not meet 
requirements

Continuing 
staffing 
resource not in 
place to 
maintain content

Low/high Delay
Reputation
Financial cost

Marketing & major 
projects manager

Contract management of appointed web 
design company

Continue employment of staff resource to 
maintain content

Currently mid-redesign, launch due in 
Spring

Working closely 
with officers from 
Rother and 
appointed 
contractor to 
ensure design 
requirements are 
met

P
age 98



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019

Report Title: Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To consider the proposed internal audit plan for 2019/20.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place
and operating effectively in the Council.

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for Internal
Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The audit programme for 2019/20 has been produced after communication with 
Assistant Directors, Senior Managers and reference to the Council's agreed 
priorities.  It includes both traditional areas of work and scope for flexibility in a 
changing work environment.  

2. The approach to the audit of the fundamental financial systems changed thirteen 
years ago following the introduction of International Auditing Standards (IAS) 
adopted in Local Government in 2006.  It remains a key requirement and the main 
aspect of this work is the need to identify, document and test fundamental financial 
systems in a particular way.  Financial audit still remains the emphasis in the plan.

3. The Operational Risk Registers have been referred to. 

4. The plan is developed in relation to planning assumptions reviewed annually and 
made in accordance with available days.

5. The plan is spread across, financial, operational, value for money and computer 
auditing.  Information Communications Technology also receives a Public Service 
Network (PSN) audit by the Cabinet Office every 2 years. 

6. The specific terms of reference for each audit will be agreed with the relevant 
Directors and Assistant Directors before commencement of each assignment.

7. As in previous years, audit carries out some ad-hoc work, some of which has and 
will continue to be significant.  In 2019/2020, Internal Audit , will for example:

       -  Be involved in the implementation of "Income Manager" - a system element of 
          the new Unit4BW system, specifically for all the a
[...]
vies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the Cash & Bank and Section 
106 agreement audits.   

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

                                     Summary Report to Audit Committee

                                                        Cash & Bank

Audit Conclusion

Overall Audit Assessment: B – Satisfactory 

Most controls are in place and work effectively.  Improvements can be made to ensure 
all accounts controlling cash/cheque transactions are regularly reconciled.  Further 
controls can be introduced to prevent errors when recording payments on Paye.Net 
and also to avoid cash/cheque collections being posted to incorrect income control 
accounts.  Additional controls can be implemented to restrict the possibility of 
unauthorised amendments to the Unit4BW Finance System.

Key Findings

During the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018, Hastings Borough Council 
received approximately £202 million from a wide variety of sources including Council 
Tax, Non Domestic Rates, government grants, treasury management transactions, 
external funding, land/property rentals and parking fees.

Income is received by a number of different service areas and from a variety of 
payment methods including cash/cheque; card payments by telephone and internet; 
and deposits directly into the Council’s bank account.

The audit found that all accounts controlling the receipting and depositing of 
cash/cheque payments, have yet to be reconciled on the new Unit4BW system.  It is 
important that control accounts are reconciled regularly, as this provides assurance that 
all income receipting transactions are matched with an associated payment into the 
Council’s bank account.

The audit also found that cash receipting is not undertaken on the 
[...]
ous rules and regulations surrounding S106 agreements are complex and a 
full understanding of these is needed to ensure that all income due can be correctly 
identified. Officers administering S106 agreements are fully aware of these rules and 
account for the money correctly. 

The Financial Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2018 were reviewed and the 
S106 reserves were agreed to the supporting working papers.

The original S106 spreadsheet has evolved into an Income Control spreadsheet and 
Expenditure Control spreadsheet to improve efficiency and transparency. 

It is important that the S106 Control sheets are kept up to date and subject to regular 
review by a Finance Officer.  

S106 training will be arranged for Councillors.  

Management Response

We agree the report and have put an action plan in place to address the 
recommendations.

Page 108



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

-

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
Email:  tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23 January 2019
	Minutes

	4 External Audit Plan - Year ending 31 March 2019
	Appendix A Grant Thornton Audit Plan

	5 Strategic Risk Register
	STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 140119 v1

	6 Operational Risk Register
	Combined Operational RR March 2019

	7 Proposed Internal Audit Plan - 2019/20
	8 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson and 
Chowney

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Charman

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interests in the minutes as indicated:

Councillor Minute Interest
Chowney 51 Personal- had previously 

worked for the Audit 
commission

50. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2019 

Under minute 47 of the previous minutes Section 106 updates were asked for. It was 
noted that this was included in this agenda under item 55 (Chief Auditor’s Summary 
Audit and Risk report) and would be discussed then.

The committee requested as a follow up action to this that they receive the 
spreadsheets detailing the Section 106s

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2019 be approved.

That the Section 106 spreadsheet be circulated to the committee.

51. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019 

The Chief Auditor presented a covering report to inform Audit Committee of Grant 
Thornton’s (External Auditor), plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value 
for Money arrangements. The report form Grant Thornton highlights the risk based 
approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified. It also shows the 
proposed audit fees.

Darren Wells (Engagement Lead), from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Plan. The 
plan summarises the proposed audit work for the year. It highlights the significant risks 
that impact on the audit and details the planned work in response to those risks.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

CAB. 2

The report also highlighted key factors which could impact upon the councils audit 
such as changes to the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy), 2018/19 Accounting Code.

The report also identified significant risks that most councils would be subject to and 
along with specific ones for Hastings Borough Council. These were the move to new 
financial software and the account preparation for the new Hastings Housing 
Company Ltd.

The councillors welcomed the report and had questions concerning the £84K 
threshold below which errors/omissions are seen as trivial. Darren Wells explained 
this was to do with Materiality. 

Materiality relates to the significance of transactions, balances and errors contained in 
the financial statements. Materiality defines the threshold or cut off point after which 
financial information becomes relevant to decision making. Materiality is relative to the 
size and circumstances of individual organisations.

The report gives the figure of £1685K as material for Hastings Borough Council as this 
is 2% of the prior year’s gross expenditure.

Darren Wells went on to explain that there were other audit tests that would happen. 
There are a range of different tests which can be used for different purposes. They 
would be looking for robustness an realistic assumption particularly where valuations 
are concerned.

Darren Wells confirmed that they work with other Councils and whilst they can’t offer 
advice to Hastings Borough Council they can report on the knowledge within the 
public sector. Previously the audit commission offered an advice role for local 
governments before it was dissolved. There are still organisations such as CIPFA that 
the council can talk to, if necessary.

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Levane.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Audit Committee accept the External Auditor’s 
Audit Plan.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Audit Committee, as required by the Constitution, receives and notes the External 
Auditor's Audit Plan on behalf of the Council.

52. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform Audit Committee of the current 
strategic risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place 
to avoid or mitigate those risks.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

CAB. 3

The Chief Auditor pointed out an error in the report. The reason for recommendation 
should read;

“As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
STRATEGIC Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.”

The Strategic Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and Corporate 
Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the Council at strategic 
level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation measures that have been 
put in place to minimise the impact.

Councillors raised concerns that officers had confused risk avoidance with risk 
mitigation in places on this register. Risk avoidance is what you do to stop the risk 
from happening and risk mitigation is what you do if the risk has happened.

Councillors also looked at the new in house street cleansing contract. Councillors 
would like to get an update from this team. They have also asked that the 
performance of the in house street cleansing is closely monitored for by Audit 
Committee. Officers advised that this would be on the agenda for November 
Committee after it had been operating for a few months and there would be 
opportunity to assess its success.

Commercial property ventures were raised but these are covered in the operational 
risk register and would be covered elsewhere on the agenda.

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Berelson.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Audit Committee acknowledge the risks 
identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

53. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform Audit Committee of the current 
operational risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in 
place to avoid or mitigate those risks.

The Chief Auditor would be giving the committee’s feedback at a Corporate Risk 
Management meeting.

Councillors raised concerns about the quality of some of the data. Some updates were 
needed to the names of the waste collection provider and some referenced dates had 
already passed. The Regeneration and Culture section used a different format making 
it in consistent with the rest of the report. The section confused risk avoidance and risk 
mitigation which has meant that there was no risk mitigation identified. Other officers 
in other sections had also confused risk avoidance with risk mitigation. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

CAB. 4

The committee would like the report resubmitted after the changes and updates 
identified had been made.

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the 
resolution below.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Audit Committee acknowledge the risks 
identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

That the report is resubmitted to the next Audit Committee after changes and 
updates identified had been made.

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

The committee would like the report resubmitted after the changes and updates 
identified had been made.

54. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2019/20 

The Chief Auditor presented a report for Audit Committee to consider the proposed 
internal audit plan for 2019/20.

In the report there is a schedule for the year that will look at both i) Fundamental & 
Financial Audits and ii) Risk Reviews, Follow-up & Other. These will include a range of 
items, some of these have to be done annually. Some highlights of this included 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches, refresher all staff training for proactive fraud 
related work and looking at the new financial software. The schedule needed to be 
flexible and there are free slots to accommodate this.

Councillors asked questions about the NFI matches in relation to the welfare benefits 
the council gives. The Chief Auditor advised that it goes into a lot of detail including 
matching who is in the property and are they claiming anywhere else.

Councillor Levane proposed a motion to approve the report as set out in the resolution 
below, which was seconded by Councillor Chowney.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit 
Plan 2019/20.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 MARCH 2019

CAB. 5

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.

55. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings 
from the Cash & Bank and Section 106 audits.

The Cash & Bank report was an in depth review and went well. The Chief Auditor went 
on to emphasise that cash reconciliation is being done daily within the Council but 
some areas were not due to reduced staff capacity. These have since been identified 
and this issue rectified.

The Section 106 report had identified that the spreadsheet had now moved from a 
recording sheet into a control one. Officers had been having regular quarterly 
meetings to update this which previously haven’t happened consistently. Audit 
committee members will be receiving the full report and spreadsheets as requested.

Councillors asked about the Section 106s. They asked about the Section 106 reserve 
and the importance of spending the money as soon as possible on intended projects 
and was this being done. Councillors were told that the Section 106 money can only 
be spent for a particular purpose and could be held longer if the conditions attached to 
the Section 106 allowed for this. There is currently some £500k in the Section 106 
reserves. There were also checks to make sure that no money had been lost due to 
time limits and all other monies had been collected. The Chief Auditor reported that 
this was successful.

Councillors asked about whether we were moving to a cashless council. Officers 
advised that credit and debit card transaction were increasingly used in the economy 
but that there were still 10% in our community that can only use cash. Cash is 
expensive and difficult to manage and there is not the capacity to deal with large 
sums. Cash collections still happen in leisure activity areas.

The Chair asked Councillors if they were happy to accept the report.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Audit Committee accepts the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

56. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.23 pm)


